

Digitally signed
by
HUSENBASHA
RAHAMAN
NADAF
Date:
2026.03.10
17:58:37
+0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10 OF 2026

Swati Pradeep Sankpal ...Applicant
Versus
Pradip Vasant Sankpal ...Respondent

Mr. Saiprasad S. Patil for the Applicant.
None for the Respondent.

CORAM : M.M. SATHAYE, J.
DATE : 10th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Applicant.
2. The Applicant is wife who is seeking transfer of proceedings filed by Respondent-husband in Family Court, Pune for restitution of conjugal rights to the Court of Civil Judge Senior Division, Karad.
3. It is stated in the application that the Applicant is staying at Karad with her aged parents and with a son and a daughter. It is stated that the Applicant's children are taking education at Karad. It is further stated that the Applicant is dependent upon her parents for livelihood and therefore, it is difficult for her to attend Court at Pune which is at a distance of about 190 kms from Karad.
4. Considering the submissions, issue notice for final disposal to the Respondent, returnable on 07.04.2026. In addition to Court

notice, private notice is permitted.

5. **Till next date**, proceedings of Marriage Petition A No. 1982 of 2025 pending before the Family Court at Pune, is stayed.

(M.M. SATHAYE, J.)